62] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1959 a

Lot 3 thereof, and the northeast quarter of the north-
west quarter and the east half of Section 14, all in
township 162 north, range 33 west,

Sec, 2.  The lands so dedicated within the limits speci-
fied in this act shall be known as the “Lake of the Woods-
Zippel Bay Recreation Reserve” to be administered in the
same manner as provided for state parks.

Approved March 3, 1959.

' CHAPTER 64—S. F. No. 129
' [Coded]

An act relating to jails and lockups; prohibiting the intro-
duction of narecotics, intoricating liquor, beer, and weapons,
and providing a penalty therefor. :

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [641.165] Narcotics, intoxicants, weapons,
explosives, forbidden; penalty. Any person who, in any man-
ner, causes the introduction into a jail, lockup or other place
of confinement, or upon the grounds thereof, of any natural
or synthetic narcotic, or any intoxicating or aleoholic liquor,
or malt beverage, regardless of alcoholic content, or any weap-
on or explosive without the consent of the person in charge of
the jail, lockup or place of confinement shall be guilty of a
gTrogs misdemeanor. o

Approved March 4, 19569.

CHAPTER 65-—3. F. No. 440
[Not Coded]

" An act authorizing the Governor, upon recommendation
of the Commissioner of Conservation, to execute and deliver
to Roy Warning a quit claim deed conveying all of the right,
title, and interest of the state in and to certain land in Le
Sueur county. :

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. State land, deed to Roy Warning. Not-
withstanding any other law to the contrary the governor, upon
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recommendation of the commissioner of conservation, in the
name of and on behalf of the state of Minnesota is hereby
authorized to execute and deliver to Roy Warning a quit claim
deed for a consideration of $1 in such form as the attorney
general may approve, conveying to him all the right, title, and
interest of the state in and to the following described real es-
tate situate in the county of Le Sueur described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the North-South center line
of Section Numbered Fourteen (14), of Township
Numbered One Hundred Ten (110) North, of Range
Numbered Twenty-six (26) West, three hundred
ninety-one (391) feet north of the center of said sec-
tion; thence East six hundred twenty (620) feet;
thence North 79° 32’ East six hundred sixty-five
{665) feet; thence North 21° 34’ East one hundred
seventy (170) feet; thence southwesterly in a straight
line one thousand four hundred (1400) feet, more
or less, to a point on said nerth-south .center line
three hundred ninety-eight (898) feet north of the
center of said section; thence south seven (7 } feet,
to the place of beglnmng

Approved March 4, 1959.

CHAPTER 66—H. F. No. 210

An act relating to highway traffic regulations, amendmg
Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 169.03,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 169.03, is
amended to read as follows:

169.03  Application., The provisions of this chapter
applicable to the drivers of vehicles upon the highways shall
apply to the drivers of all vehicles owned or operated by the
United States, this state, or any county, city, town, district,
or any other political subdivision of the state, subject to such
specific exemptions ag are set forth in this chapter with refer-
ence to authorized emergency vehicles.

The driver of any authorized emergency vehicle, when
responding to an emergency call, upon approaching a red or
stop signal or any stop sign shall slow down as necessary for
safety, but may proceed cautiously past such red or stop sign
or signal after sounding siren and displaying red lights.



